

Queensland Government Gazette LOCAL GOVERNMENT PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

ISSN 0155-9370

Vol. 393]

FRIDAY 30 JUNE 2023

[NO. 41

City of Brisbane Act 2010 - Section 32

NOTICE OF MAKING THE EVENTS LOCAL LAW 2022 FOR THE CITY OF BRISBANE

Brisbane City Council has, by resolution on 6 June 2023, made a local law entitled the *Events Local Law 2022* (the local law).

The local law has repealed the Local Law (Entertainment Venues and Events) 1999 and the Local Law Policy (Entertainment Venues and Events) 1999.

Brisbane City Council has also made the following rules to support the administration of the local law:

(a) Self-Assessable Events Rule; and

(b) Assessable Events Rule.

The local law, Self-Assessable Events Rule and Assessable *Events Rule* will commence on the date of Gazettal.

Colin Jensen, Chief Executive Officer

Local Government Act 2009

GLADSTONE REGIONAL COUNCIL (MAKING OF LOCAL LAW) NOTICE (NO. 1) 2023

Title

This notice may be cited as Gladstone Regional Council 1. (Making of Local Law) Notice (No. 1) 2023.

Commencement

This Notice commences on the date it is published in the 2. Gazette.

Making of local law

- Gladstone Regional Council (the "Council") has, by 3. resolution dated the 20th day of June 2023, made each of-
 - Animal Management (Amendment) Local Law (No. 1) (a) *2023*; and
 - (b) Animal Management (Amendment) Subordinate Local Law (No. 1) 2023.

Local law amended

Animal Management (Amendment) Local Law (No. 1) 2023 4. amends Local Law No. 2 (Animal Management) 2011.

Subordinate local law amended

Animal Management (Amendment) Subordinate Local Law 5. (No. 1) 2023 amends Subordinate Local Law No. 2 (Animal Management) 2011.

> LEISA DOWLING **Chief Executive Officer**

Planning Act 2016

SCENIC RIM REGIONAL COUNCIL ADOPTION OF SCENIC RIM PLANNING SCHEME 2020 AMENDMENT NO. 3 AND AMENDMENT NO. 7

Notice is given that on 20 June 2023, Scenic Rim Regional Council adopted Scenic Rim Planning Scheme Amendment No. 3 (Major Amendment) and Amendment No. 7 (Administrative Amendment) made in accordance with the *Planning Act 2016* and Chapter 2, Parts 1 and 4 of the *Minister's Guidelines and Rules (Version 1.1)*.

The amended Planning Scheme will have effect on and from Friday 30 June 2023.

The purpose of Amendment No. 3 is to update a range of policy matters that have been identified through the implementation of the Planning Scheme or matters that were outstanding from the public consultation of the draft Planning Scheme.

The purpose of Amendment No. 7 is to correct or change:

- a) an explanatory matter about the Planning Scheme;
- b) the format or presentation of the Planning Scheme;
- c) a spelling, grammatical or mapping error in the Planning Scheme that does not materially affect the remainder of the Planning Scheme;
- d) a factual matter incorrectly stated in the Planning Scheme;
- e) a redundant or out-dated term in the Planning Scheme;
- f) inconsistent numbering of provisions in the Planning Scheme;
- g) cross-references in the Planning Scheme; and
- h) terms used in the Planning Scheme to reflect amendments to the regulated requirements under the *Planning Act 2016*.

The *Scenic Rim Planning Scheme 2020* and amendments are available for viewing on the Scenic Rim Regional Council website: **scenicrim.qld.gov.au** and for purchase at the Beaudesert Customer Service Centre located at 82 Brisbane Street, Beaudesert.

For further information, please visit Council's customer service centre, telephone Council on 5540 5111, or email **mail@scenicrim.qld.gov.au**.

David Keenan Chief Executive Officer Scenic Rim Regional Council PO Box 25 BEAUDESERT QLD 4285

© The State of Queensland 2023

Copyright protects this publication. Except for purposes permitted by the Copyright Act, reproduction by whatever means is prohibited without prior written permission. Inquiries should be addressed to: Gazette Advertising, GPO Box 806, Brisbane QLD 4001.